## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PINELLAS COUNTY CODE

The Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners proposes to amend the Pinellas County Code by Ordinance.

The public hearing on the Ordinance will be held on **Tuesday, July 21, 2020, at** 6:00 p.m., inperson and virtually. In accordance with the Executive Office of the Governor Orders 20-69, 20-91 20-112 and 120-139, and Pinellas County Emergency Official Authority Order 20-3, the Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners will hold an in-person public meeting with virtual participation.

To enable social distancing, this meeting will be held in the Magnolia Room at the Pinellas County Cooperative Extension, 12520 Ulmerton Road, Largo Florida, with offsite participants utilizing Communications Media Technology (CMT) on the Zoom platform.

The public meeting and any public hearings on that agenda will be broadcast live at https://youtube.com/pcctv1, on the county website at http://pinellascounty.org/tv and on the County cable public access channels:

Spectrum Channel 637 Frontier Channel 44 WOW! Channel 18

Members of the public wishing to address the body on any agenda item may do so in person or virtually. To participate virtually, visit www.pinellascounty.org/attend or call the Zoom meeting at one of the following numbers: 1-646-558-8656; or 1-312-626-6799; or 1-301-715-8592; or 1-346-248-7799; or 1-720-707-2699; or 1-253-215-8782.

You will be asked to enter a Webinar ID number. That number is 238 247 671.

Interested parties may appear at the hearings and be heard regarding the proposed Ordinance.

## 1. **PROPOSED ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE PINELLAS COUNTY CODE:**

ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF PINELLAS, **PROVIDING THAT THE PINELLAS COUNTY CODE BE** AMENDED BY REVISING SECTION 2-142 OF SAID CODE; **PROVIDING THAT THE RISK FINANCE ORDINANCE BE** AMENDED ТО MODIFY THE PROCEDURE FOR **DEMANDS:** PROVIDING FOR **SEVERABILITY**; PROVIDING FOR **INCLUSION OF** THE CODE; **APPROVING** AND REJECTING SETTLEMENT **DEMANDS: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.** 

In review of the Ordinance above, there may be modifications that arise at the public hearing and/or with other responsible parties.

The proposed amendment to the Pinellas County Code can be inspected by the public at the Pinellas County Board Records Department, 315 Court Street, Fifth Floor, Clearwater, Florida 33756. Comments may be sent to this same address or call (727) 464-3458.

Persons are advised that if they decide to appeal any decision made at the meeting/hearing, they will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purposes, they may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY WHO NEEDS ACCOMMODATION IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCEEDING, YOU ARE ENTITLED, AT NO COST TO YOU, TO THE PROVISION OF CERTAIN ASSISTANCE. WITHIN TWO (2) WORKING DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE OF HUMAN RIGHTS, 400 SOUTH FORT HARRISON AVENUE, SUITE 500, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756, (727) 464-4880 (VOICE), (727) 464-4062 (TDD).

> KEN BURKE, CLERK TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS By: Katherine Carpenter, Deputy Clerk